
IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
NO. 1317 CD 2007

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION, DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES,
PENNSYLVANIA FISH AND BOAT COMMISSION,

Appellees

v.

CONNIE L. ESPY, t/d/b/a CAMP ESPY FARMS, DONALD L. BEAVER, JR., HIDDEN
HOLLOW ENTERPRISES, INC., t/d/b/a PARADISE OUTFITTERS, LEGACY
CONSERVATION GROUP, LLC, t/d/b/a SPRING RIDGE CLUB, ANGLING
FANTASIES, LLC, AND BELLWOOD-ANTIS ENTERPRISES, INC.,

Appellants

BRIEF OF APPELLEES, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,
DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES,
PENNSYLVANIA FISH AND BOAT COMMISSION

On Appeal from the Order of the Court of Common Pleas of Huntingdon County,
Pennsylvania, Civil Division, No. 03-781 and No. 03-1297, entered June 13, 2007

Dennis A. Whitaker (I.D. No. 53975)
Assistant Chief Counsel
Margaret O. Murphy (I.D. No. 64148)
Assistant Counsel
Dept. of Environmental Protection
Rachel Carson State Office Bldg.
PO Box 8464
Harrisburg, PA 17105-8464
Telephone 717-787-9368

Martha R. Smith (I.D. No. 27879)
Assistant Counsel
Dept. of Conservation & Natural Resources
7th Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Bldg.
PO Box 8464
Harrisburg, PA 17105-8767
Telephone 717-772-4171

Laurie E. Shepler (I.D. No. 67417)
Chief Counsel
Jason Oyler (I.D. No. 84473)
Assistant Counsel
Pennsylvania Fish and Boat Commission
1601 Elmerton Avenue
PO Box 67000
Harrisburg, PA 17106-7000
Telephone 717-705-7810

Dated: January 11, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED 2

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Procedural History 3

 Introduction..... 3

 Commonwealth Agencies 4

 Complaint..... 6

 Preliminary Objections 6

 Trial..... 7

 Proposed Findings and Conclusions of Law..... 7

 January 29, 2007 Decision..... 8

 Post-Trial Motions 8

 June 13, 2007 Opinion and Order 9

 B. Factual History..... 10

 The Trial Court’s Findings of Fact 10

 Longstanding Commonwealth Claim of Ownership of Bed of Little Juniata River 18

 Transportation History of the Juniata Valley..... 20

 Need for and Use of the Public Highway Declarations 21

 Industry Along the Little Juniata River and Use of the Little Juniata for Commerce 22

 Birmingham 24

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 27

III. ARGUMENT..... 28

 A. Introduction..... 28

 B. The Bed of the Little Juniata River is Owned by the Commonwealth and is Navigable at Law. 30

 1. Because the Commonwealth’s land grant to the Appellants’ predecessor in title was subject to a prior public highway declaration, title to the bed of the Little Juniata River is held by the Commonwealth. 31

 2. Appellants’ equitable title argument must fail because Appellants failed to raise it at any time prior to argument on the parties’ Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law. 34

 3. Appellants’ equitable title argument must fail because equitable title did not pass to their predecessor in title upon issuance of a general warrant. 36

 C. The Little Juniata River Is Navigable in Fact 41

 1. The trial court correctly employed an historic test when deciding the navigability of the Little Juniata River..... 42

 a. Appellants waived the argument that the test for navigability in fact is not an historic test, but rather a contemporary test. 42

 b. Case law supports that the proper test for evaluating navigability in fact is an historic one..... 43

 c. The use of the present tense in the applicable precedent does not change the navigability test..... 46

 2. The substantial evidence in the record supports the trial court’s conclusion that the Little Juniata River was historically used for commerce..... 47

a.	The law does not require evidence of transportation of people in quantity.....	48
b.	The substantial evidence in the record establishes that goods in quantity were transported on the Little Juniata River.....	51
c.	The substantial evidence in the record establishes that the Little Juniata River was a broad highway or highroad of commerce.....	54
d.	The substantial evidence in the record establishes that the Little Juniata River was a highway of commerce under “ordinary conditions.”.....	56
3.	Appellants' attempts to extrapolate and impose 21 st century conditions on 18 th and 19 th century commercial navigation was properly rejected by the trial court.....	59
4.	Because the trial court properly determined that the Little Juniata River is navigable in fact, it remains so in law and is navigable for its entire length.....	61
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Cases

<i>Brewer-Elliott Oil & Gas Co. v. United States</i> , 260 U. S. 77 (1922)	57
<i>Economy Light and Power Company v. United States</i> , 256 U.S. 113 (1921)	44, 53, 57
<i>Livingston v. Pennsylvania Power & Light Co.</i> , 609 F. Supp. 643 (E.D. Pa. 1985)	54
<i>Martin v. Waddell</i> , 41 U.S. 367, 411 (1842).....	28, 43, 45
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894)	44, 45
<i>State of Oklahoma v. State of Texas</i> , 258 U.S. 574 (1922).....	57
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U. S. 577 (1870)	42, 44, 54
<i>The Montello</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall) 430 (1874).....	54, 57
<i>U.S. v. Utah</i> , 283 U.S. 64 (1931)	44, 45
<i>United States v. Appalachian Electric Power</i> , 311 U.S. 377 (1940)	passim
<i>United States v. Holt Bank</i> , 270 U.S. 49 (1926)	57
<i>Utah v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 9 (1971).....	45

PA. Cases

<i>Bradford County Children and Youth Services v. Department of Public Welfare</i> , 613 A.2d 48 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1992)	1
<i>Bushey v. South Mountain M & I Co.</i> , 136 Pa. 541, 552, 20 A. 549, (1890).....	39, 40
<i>Carson v. Blazer</i> , 2 Binn. 475, 4 Am. Dec. 463 (Pa. 1810).....	passim
<i>City Council, City of Reading v. Eppihimer</i> , 835 A.2d 883 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2003).....	1
<i>Cleveland & Pittsburgh Railroad Co. v. Pittsburgh Coal Co.</i> , 317 Pa. 395, 176 A. 7 (1935)	passim
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Tyrone v. Stevens</i> , 178 Pa. 543, 36 A. 166 (1897).....	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Foster</i> , 36 Pa. Super. 433, 1908 WL 3714 at *2 (Pa. Super. 1908).....	34
<i>Conneaut Lake Ice Co. v. Quigley</i> , 74 A. 648 (Pa. 1909).....	46, 50
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Friedline</i> , 3 A.2d 200, 201 (Pa. Super. 1938).....	39
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. White</i> , 875 A.2d 318 (Pa. Super. 2005)	1
<i>Dilliplaine v. Lehigh Valley Trust Co.</i> , 457 Pa. 255, 322 A.2d 114 (1971)	35
<i>Dunlap v. Commonwealth</i> , 108 Pa. 607, 614 (1885).....	43
<i>Emery v. Spencer</i> , 23 Pa. 271, 275-277 (1854)	9, 38, 39, 40
<i>Ferguson v. Bloom</i> , 144 Pa. 549, 557, 23 A. 49, 49 (1891)	37
<i>Flanagan v. Philadelphia</i> , 42 Pa. 219 (1862).....	29, 42
<i>Fred E. Young, Inc. v. Brush Mountain Sportsmen’s Ass’n</i> , 697 A.2d 984, 988 (Pa. Super. 1997)	39
<i>Fulmer v. Williams</i> , 1 L.R.A. 603, 15 A. 726 (1888)	29, 41, 42
<i>Glasgow v. Altoona</i> , 27 Pa. Super. 55 (1905).....	30
<i>Hall v. Jackson</i> , 788 A.2d 390 (Pa. Super. 2001).....	36
<i>Keller v. Powell</i> , 142 Pa. 96, 103, 21 A. 796 (1891).....	37, 39, 40
<i>Lakeside Park Co. v. Forsmark</i> , 396 Pa. 389, 153 A.2d 486 (1959).....	46, 49, 50
<i>Leaf v. Pennsylvania Co.</i> , 268 Pa. 579, 112 A. 243 (1920).....	29, 31, 33, 34
<i>Lehigh Falls Fishing Club v. Andrejewski</i> , 735 A.2d 718 (Pa. Super. 1999), <i>petition for allowance of appeal denied</i> , 563 Pa. 702, 761 A.2d 550 (2000).....	28, 29, 34, 62
<i>McKeen v. Delaware Division Canal Co.</i> , 49 Pa. 424 (1865).....	34
<i>Meyers v. Robinson</i> , 74 Pa. 269 (1874)	40
<i>Mountain Properties Inc. v. Tyler Hill Realty Corp.</i> , 767 A.2d 1096 (Pa. Super. 2001)	50, 54

<i>One Meridian Partners, LLP v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of City of Philadelphia</i> , 867 A.2d 706 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2005)	1
<i>P.S. Hysong v. Lewicki</i> , 931 A.2d 63, 66-67 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2007)	43
<i>Penn Hills School District v. Unemployment Compensation Board of Review (Baratta)</i> , 496 Pa. 20, 437 A.2d 1213 (1981)	1
<i>Pennsylvania Power & Light Co. v. Maritime Management, Inc.</i> , 693 A.2d 592, 595 (Pa. Super. 1997), <i>petition for allowance of appeal denied</i> , 550 Pa. 708, 705 A.2d 1310 (1997)..	34, 54, 55
<i>Poor v. McClure</i> , 77 Pa. 214 (1874)	62
<i>Scalp Level Borough v. Paint Borough</i> , 797 A.2d 395 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2002)	1
<i>Shrunk v. Schuylkill Navigation Co.</i> , 14 Serg. & Rawle 71 (Pa. 1826)	28, 29
<i>Siculietano v. K&B Amusements Corp.</i> , 915 A.2d 130, 132-133 (Pa. Super. 2006)	43
<i>Tryon v. Munson</i> , 77 Pa. 250 (1875)	38
<i>Westinghouse v. Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 705 A.2d 1349 (Pa. Cmwlth.), <i>appeal denied</i> , 566 Pa. 717, 729 A.2d 1133 (1998)	1
Rules	
<i>Dilliplane</i>	36
Pa. R.C.P. No. 227.1(b)	36
Pa. R.C.P. No. 227.1(b) (1)(2)	34
Rule 227.1(b)(1)(2)	35
Rule 227.1(b)(2)	35
Regulations	
25 Pa. Code Chapter 105	4, 6
PA. Constitution	
Article I, § 27 of the Pennsylvania Constitution	3, 4
PA. Statutes	
30 Pa. C.S. § 321	5
32 P.S. § 693.15	5, 14
32 P.S. § 693.6	4
Conservation and Natural Resources Act, Act of June 28, 1995, P.L. 89, 71 P.S. § 1340.101 <i>et seq</i>	5
Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (Dam Safety Act), Act of November 26, 1978, P.L. 1375, <i>as amended</i> , 32 P.S. §§693.1 – 693.27	4, 5, 6, 14
Fish and Boat Code, 30 Pa. C.S. §101 – 7314	4, 5, 6
Newspapers	
<i>The Gazette</i>	17, 52
Attorney General Opinions	
Public Service Lines Across Rivers, 24 Pa. D&C 332, 1935 WL 7805 (August 13, 1935)	45
